Sport England Rebuttal (30/11/23) 

Comment 1) The MUGA located on the playing field should be moved further off the playing field, to reduce the impact on the playing field, to accommodate the appropriate run-offs for football and the cricket pitch (as highlighted in the comments from the ECB/FF above. 
Splitting the MUGA courts and then relocating them onto the playing field does not complies with point (3) as this means that overall there is a loss of sports provision from the site.
Response 1) Please refer to amended plans attached that show required run off distances for football and cricket. 
MUGA's have been split to allow use of 1 MUGA purely by primary school - this was a school requirement. Current operation has been modified to allow for safe use of MUGA by primary school - so essential part of redevelopment.

Comment 2) If the junior cricket pitch dimensions cannot be achieved, then a practice net facility should be provided (see further comments from the ECB included below).
Response 2) Please refer to attached plans. 

Comment 3) Adequate information to confirm that community use of the artificial pitch and changing block can continue during the build process is required. If there is a period when it will not be safe for the community to use these facilities, how long will this be for and when? The Football Foundation also requires this information. This should include a plan showing a safe route for users to the pitch and changing provision during construction and an indicative timetable of the construction period.
Response 3) Please refer to attached plans. It is confirmed that the 3G pitch use can continue during construction and the attached plans show the changing provision set up during construction across various phases. 

Comment 4) Confirmation needed that the sports hall on site will be retained and if not, more information about what is intended so that Sport England has the full details of the proposed redevelopment.
Response 4) Sports Hall is retained - it is within Parkside Studio, this is outside of our redline/ no development taking place here. 

Comment 5) A qualified and suitably experienced sports turf consultant, agronomist, soil scientist or land drainage engineer must be employed to carry out a feasibility study, design and specification of the Natural Turf Pitches.
Pitches should pass a PQS assessment to a ‘Good’ standard for football as defined by the Grounds Management Association (GMA) Pitch Grading Framework before they are used. The assessment should be carried out, by the site owner/operator/maintainer via the Football Foundation’s Pitch Power app. The on-going quality of the pitch/es should then be tracked using the Pitch Power app twice a year.
Response 5) BYUK have commissioned an agronomist; but we request that this information be quested via condition as the location of the sports pitch is currently under a building identified for demolition as part of the application; it is therefore impossible at this time to undertake the agronomist report. This can be undertaken once the building is demolished/ removed. 

Comment 6) Cricket pitch - ECB advise that the proposed cricket pitch (with artificial wicket as presented is not fit-for-purpose. Absolute minimum boundary required (from middle stump in all directions) for junior cricket is no less than 37m (40m recommended) plus 2.74m runoff. There is room to relocate a non-turf pitch (NTP) on this basis, but it would need to go further north than shown (away from the trees to the south). 
Response 6) See attached plans and information below. 

Comment 7) No information is contained within the application about the school sports hall, which according to Sport England’s Active Places Power is a large 5 court hall. The future of the sports hall is therefore unclear. Sport England asks that further information about the relocation of the sports hall (and existing community use arrangements for the sports hall) is provided. For example, if the sports hall is located within one of the blocks that will be retained/refurbished, then this should be confirmed.
Response 7) It is confirmed that the sports hall is within a block being retained, in fact it is within Parkside Studio which is outside of the redline of this application and is not subject to any planned work.  

Responses to Football Foundation comments
0. It is confirmed that the existing all-weather pitch will remain in operation throughout the proposed development. Access routes to the facility are likely to be adjusted to suit construction phasing which will be communicated and signed.
0. Information on the Changing Block are included with this response.
0. The proposed MUGAs do not impact on the pitch markings, including run-offs.
0. 3 yard (2.743m) run-offs have been drawn to date in accordance with Football Association guidelines available online. As requested, these will be expanded by 0.257m on all sides to comply with comments, plus 2m gaps between sides of pitches. The adjusted layout is also possible without impact from MUGA locations.
0. Detailed specification will follow as required by an agronomist.

Responses to England and Wales Cricket Board:
1. ENGLAND & WALES CRICKET BOARD (ECB)

1. The process that was gone through for the current proposal was:
0. Existing artificial cricket wicket was displaced by the proposed MUGA relocation
0. Options were reviewed with the college/ school: 1. Practice Nets West of All-Weather Pitch or a relocated artificial wicket within the playing field.
0. The relocated option was selected with the knowledge that the field is not large enough for a full boundary, that a net could be placed for practice and it could be used within a field for practice in the same as it does at the moment.
1. The field dimensions do not allow the existing wicket to have a 40m boundary – currently 26m minimum from stumps to nearest obstruction (grasscrete access track) – see explanatory plan
1. The proposed field dimensions also would not allow a 40m Junior pitch – see explanatory plan
1.  The ECB response includes “the provision of a new ECB-approved NTP and/or net practice system (minimum 2 lanes) at this location would be welcome”
1. PROPOSAL – Given the dimensional constraints of the playing field, it is proposed to include a 2-lane practice system West of the all-weather pitch

